1

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

11

,

1 26 51 10

IN the Matter of the Estate I No. \_\_\_\_\_ of I SAM KEPNER, I Deceased I \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

RECEIPTS

12-4-55 Received of Brodie J. Ranck #1459.11

## DISBURSEMENTS

4-20-56	Merchants Mutual Bonding Company,		
4-26-56	Bond Premiums Clarinda Monument Store,	10.00	
5-3-56	Monument Stipe, Davidson & Hemphill	92.25	
5-3-56 5-3-56	Administrator's fee C. E. Apple, Clerk, Court costs Iowa State Board of Social Welfare Claim filed in Sam Keptner	150.00 10.70	
	Estate	1196.16	
	Total	\$1459.11	

## RECAPITULATION

Receipts	\$1459.11
Disbursements	\$1459.11
Balance	-0-

	ofSam_Kepner Application	TE OF IOWA IN AND COUNTY. ONLIABILITY n for Relief from Appraisen tance Tax Purposes	8415
	NAME Relationship to Decedent	Exemptions Allowed by Statute	ADDRESS
	Maude Benzer (now deceased) half sister Della Erdley (now deceased) half sister Mason Ranck, half brother Dorris Ranck half brother	-0- -0- -0-	Los Angeles, Calif. Los Angeles, Calif. McNinnville, Oregn Lenox, Iowa
-	PAGE COUNTY IONNA NUG221936 AL		
	TOTAL EXEMPTION ALLOWED BY STATUTE	s0-	
	Your petitioner further states the the entire assets of said estate for which re		
=	DESCRIPTION OF ALL PROPERTY OF DECEDENT BOTH REAL AN (Describe so each item may be identified)	ID PERSONAL	11
-	Received from Estate of Brodie J. Ranck, Grand	Ranide Mich	ACTUAL VALUE
	Claim filed December 7, 1955 by the State Board Welfare in amount of \$73හි.60 against the a Estate.	d of Social above	-7383.60
-			
	Total value of above described property		<b>s</b> 0-
=	(If more space is needed attach addit	ional sheets	· ·
	State of Iowa, PageCounty ss. I,Richard G. Davidson, beir the applicant above named and that I am acquainted with the facts and cation and that the same are correct and true to the best of my know discloses all property known to me belonging to said decedent.	(Name of applicant)	47
	Jake .	(Name of applicant)	desono
	Subscribed and sworn to by <u>Richard G. Davidson</u>	before methis_	3rd
	day of	tary Public in and for sale	CKIN d County.
	DEPUTY CLERK DISTRI	L ·	-
	•		

State of Oregon, County of Yamhill, 55 Scoretisser Theorem Scoretisser	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
In the Matter of the Estate ofSAM_K	EPNER Decensed. 13
In the District Cour	rt of Said County, in Vacation ISTRICT COURT OF Sand COUNTY, Iowa
Comes nowMason Range	day of Sontomber A void
	day ofSeptemberA. D. 1954 lova died intestate, leaving at the time of <u>his</u> death, th
following heirs, to-wit. Maude Benzer, Della E	rdly, half sisters, and Mason Ranck and
and having at the time of hisdecease, person	al property in this State which may be lost, destroyed or diminishe
in value, if speedy care be not taken of the same. To the	end, therefore, that said property and debts may be collected an
	Richard G. Davidson
property of said Decedent is about \$_2000_00	
Subscribed and sworn to by Mason Ranck	<u></u>
Subscribed and sworn to bydatut_harde	
	Harany Section for Chica
	BOND my comm Explus 12/14
Know all Men by these Presents, that we,Ric	hard G. Davidson
	as principaland
Page	are held and firmly bound unto the State of Iowa, and to all person
herein concerned, in the penal sum of <b>Dienty-five</b> ]	hundred_and_no/100_(\$2500_00)DOLLAR
for the payment of which, well and truly be made, we do	join(ly and severally hind ourselves and our lawful representative
Witness our hands and seals this	
Richard G. Davidson	Whereas the above named _has been heretofore appointed by the Clerk of the District Court o
Page County, Iowa, Administrat_Q2of the Estate of	Sam_Kepnerlate of sai
County, deceased, who died intestate on or about the	1.0thA. D. 1954
	avidsonas suc aoMice and ofhisdoings therein to the prope
	ptly pay over to the officer, or person entitled thereto. all mone
	office; shall promptly account for all balances of money re
	Boffice; shall exercise all reasonable diligence and care in the
<b>11.</b> 4	pers, securities, or other property appertaining tobissai ther person authorized to receive the same; and shall faithfully an
	charge all duties now or hereafter required of hisoffice b
	wise to be and remain in full force in law. And the sureties on thi
Bond shall be liable for all money or public property th	hat may come into the hands of said officer at any time during
	Kardente Matural Pardia Cal
ATTEST:Clerk of the District Court	
	By: Its Attorney in fact
	VIT OF SURETIES
	rety on the foregoing bond, do solemnly swear that I am a residen
	e to execution in this State equal to the sum
dollars, so help me God.	
Subscribed and sworn to by	
Subscribte and Sworn W Dy	
I, Sur	rety on the foregoing bond, do solemnly swear that I am a residen
	DOLLAR
peyond the amount of my debts, and have property liable	e to execution in this State equal to the sum
· -	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
	defore me thisday of, 19
<i>V</i>	entemper 30 10055
The above Bond was approved and filed by me	A. D. 19.00
The above Bond was approved and filed by me	By Marie Docker D

,

.. -

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF	IOWA IN AND FOR	PAGE COUNTY
		PROBATE NO. 8415
IN THE MATTER OF THE	)	PROBATE NO
ESTATE OF		CLAIM OF THE STATE BOARD OF SOCIAL WELFARE, STATE OF IOWA
Samuel A. Kepherceased	ý	

Comes now the State Board of Social Welfare, State of Iowa, and respectfully states:

That it has paid old age assistance to <u>Samuel A. Repner</u> Deceased, the sum of \$ 7,233.60 , as follows and claims 6 per cent interest in the sum of \$ \_\_\_\_\_ on assistance issued prior to May 10, 1935: \_\_\_\_\_

Old age assistance advanced to the above named decedent from November 1, 1940 up to and including September 1, 1954 in the total amount of \$7,233.60.



PAGE COUNTY, 10W DEC = 7 1955 Pil

BY\_\_\_\_\_DEPUT

That it has also paid the funeral expenses of the above named deceased in the sum of \$ 150.00 to \_\_\_\_\_\_ Walker Funeral Home

That under the provisions of Chapter 249, Code 1950 as amended, the State Board of Social Welfare, State of Iowa, is entitled to be reimbursed therefor and have its claim for the above items allowed as a lien against any real estate in this estate and as a claim of the second class against the personal property of this estate. That it is also entitled to have its claim for funeral expenses allowed as a preferred claim.

WHEREFORE, the State Board of Social Welfare, State of Iowa, prays that its claim in the total sum of \$ 7,383.60 be allowed as above set out and ordered paid.

STATE	BO I	ARD OF	S0(	CIAL	WELF!	ire	
STATE	OF	IOWA	D	f	m	rtens	
RY		7		1.	1110	Vens	on

## STATE OF IOWA, POLK COUNTY: SS

I, L. S. Mortenson , being first duly sworn on oath, depose and state that I am duly authorized by the State Board of Social Welfare, State of Iowa, to prepare and file claims in estates on its behalf; that I have personal knowledge of the above claim; that the same is true, just and correct and no part thereof has been paid except as hereinbefore shown; that there is no just off-set thereto and there is now due and owing this claimant the sum of \$\_7,383.60 \_\_\_\_\_\_ thereon; that the foregoing statements are true as I verily believe.

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me by L. S. Mortenson \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ on this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ December , AD., 1955. \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ (Raffer Of Country, 1995). \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, IUWA

Ia. Dept. of Soc. Wel. AA-4135-1 St 0155

la 1	the Matter	of the Esta	te of	J	Pr	obate Invent	ory, Report	of Beneficiar	ies_and Real	
Sam Kepner				Deceased	Deck	die	/S	theritance Ta		
-	rd G.		on, Admini.		riodzie N		nd to the C	Inheritano		·····
Name of Decedent	·i · · ·	1	Residence		. 1	Testate or	····		· •• ••••	,
Name of Detection	Age	Lasc	Residence	Date of D		Intestate		Executor	, Administrat	or or Trustee
Sam Kepner	78	Clarin	ıda, Iowa	9-10-51	t I1	ntestate			Davidso	
	 BI	 Eneficiari	ES UNDER WIL	L OR HEIRS	AT LAV	V IN INTE			Larinda,	Iowa
Name		Age	Relationship to	• • •				P. O. Add	1055	
aude Benzer	de	ceased	Half-Sist							
Della Erdley		eased	Half-Sist		1	Ingeles, Angeles,				
lason Ranck	-	adult	Half-Brot						unville,	Oregon
Oorris Ranck		adult	Half-Brot	ther	1	r, Iowa				
12/										
WH										• •
41										
• •• • •• •• •• •• •• ••			· · · ·						· · ·	
(Give full v	alue of R	cal Property.	Mortgage indeb	ORY OF REA	L PROPE be listed	following de	P	property end	umbered)	•, • • • •
•	DES	SCRIPTION				Lot or Sec.	Blk. or Twp.	Range		Acres
None										
									•	
	CURT	Viite I	ン. ト							
		11 HE	D .						I	•
		i in	DEFUTY							
		. court								
		PAGE COLVEN DECT41955								
	5.0	PAGE COUNTY DECT41956	870EI							
	5.0 mm	<sup>PAGE</sup> COINT EEC Í 41956							-	• ••
		PAGE COUNTY DECTA1955			-		÷		·	•
		PAGE COLUME DECTA1955			:		•			• •
	C. O. Stranger	PAGE COLULT DECT41955			:				-	• •

L

PB-SP-19882 .

.

1

1

.

٠

		SCHEDULE I. CASI	H-MONEY ON DEI	OSIT-CERTIFICAT	es of deposit-	ACCOUNTS RE	CEIVABLE	
			DESCRIPTION				Value	c
				and the second se			\$	11.1.0
	Moneys receiv	ed from the e:	state of Brod	ie J. Ranck,	Grand Rapid	s, Mich.	1459.11	
							14	
- 74								
		Estimated T	otal_Value		Charles and the second second		\$ 1459.11	
	at and a contraction		SCHEDULE II. S	STOCKS—BONDS—N	NOTES-MORTGAGE	S		La comisión
			DESCRIPTION				Value	
		None			-		\$	
						4		
				1.0	•	4		
				* 1	÷.,	1		
			-	•	•	a T		•
				•		4 10		
				•		а ц		
	4,					10 10		
	*			•		4 10		·
1				•				
				•		а 11		••
						4 12		

RECAPITULATION None Total Estimated Value of Real Estate. 1459.11 Total Estimated Value of Schedule I. None Total Estimated Value of Schedule II\_ None Total Estimated Value of Schedule III. None Total Estimated Value of Schedule IV. None. Total Estimated Value of Entire Estate... 7533.60 (Other Debts Estimated)Social Welfare Mortgage Indebtedness \$. STATE OF IOWA County Page , being first duly sworn depose and say that I am the above named Executor, Richard G. Davidson. Administrator or Trustee, and that I am acquainted with the facts and statements contained in the foregoing report, and that they are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that the said report discloses all the property known to plc as belonging to said decedent. before me this Richard G. Davidson Subscribed and sworn to by\_ , 195\_5. Sih day of December Notary Public in and for Said County. ORDER OF COURT ., 195.5., the Court having examined the Preliminary Report and Inventory Now on this 1 day of December and the records in the estate of \_\_\_\_\_ Sam Kepner, Deceased FINDS that the said estate is not subject to inheritance tax. Judicial District. 15th Judge of the. PAGE COUNT & JONA 10430 COUS CC14(355 Al Name of Attorney, for Probate Inheritance Executors, rk of the l Z f:Surety nheritance Tax Report Z i, etc., must file this report in duplicate with District Court within thirty days after appointm PROBATE INVENTORY LIST OF HEIRS-BENEFICIARIES No. on 2 (Revised March, 1938) PB-18744-SP Preliminary Bond the ESTATE of Executor, Estate FILED OF Etc. Deceased F CERTIFICATE TO THE STATE TAX COMMISSION STATE OF IOWA Page. Clerk of the District Court in and for said County, do hereby certify that the foregoing instrument is a true and complete copy of the Preliminary Report made by the C. E. Apple in the Estate of Sam Kepner. Administrator\_ nistrator or Trustee) 4thday of\_ 195 5 December Dated this those Clerk of Said District Court. Deputy.

N. B.: CLERK SHOULD SEE TF ... NAME OF ATTORNEY IS INCLUDED; AND FU "SH COPY OF WILL IN TEST...... ESTATES TO INHERITANCE TAX DEPARTMEN

\* \* \* \* \* \* \*In the Matter of the Estate I No. 841Jof I
SAM KEPNER, I ORDER
Deceased I \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

Now on this /2 day of March, 1956, there comes on for hearing application of the Administrator of the above entitled estate, which application shows the Court:

That there is presently de and owing to the Merchants Mutual Bonding Company of Des Moines, Iowa, \$12.00 by said Administrator for Administrator's bond. That there has further been requested by Dorris Ranck, half brother of the deceased, Sam Kepner, and said request joined by the Administrator of the above entitled estate, that there be a marker placed upon the grave of said Sam Kepner. That said marker has been estimated to run approximately \$90.00.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Administrator in the above entitled estate be authorized to pay unto Merchants Mutual Bonding Company of Des Moines, Iowa, the sum of \$12.00 as payment of the annual Administrator's bond premium; and further that the Administrator in said estate be authorized to pay unto Clarinda Monument Company the sum of \$90.00, for the purpose of erecting a grave marker at the place of the grave of said deceased, Sam Kepner.



\_\_\_\_\_

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

In the Matter of the Estate of No. <u>8415</u> FINAL REPORT

SAM KEPNER,

Deceased



PACE COURT Y, 1032 103Y 1 41956 PH

Comes now the duly appointed Administrator of the EY\_\_\_\_\_ BEFUE Estate of Sam Kepner, and for his application shows the Court:

That on or about the 26th day of July, 1955, this Administrator did receive a letter from Benjamin Smith, Attorney at Law in Grand Rapids, Michigan, indicating that Brodie J. Ranck, half brother of the deceased Sam Kepner, did die in Grand Rapids, Michigan, and his estate is being probated there.

After considerable investigation, it was discovered that Sam Kepner died as a patient in the Young's Rest Home in Clarinda, Iowa, that he was admitted to the Municipal Hospital on September 1, 1954, and passed away the 10th day of September, 1954 at 4:30 A. M. at the age of 78 years.

On or about December 15, 1955, we did receive the share of Sam Kepner from the Brodie J. Ranck Estate, which was deposited to the account of Sam Kepner in the amount of \$1459.11.

That this being the total amount of the assets of said estate, the Administrator did file his Preliminary Inventory with the Clerk of the District Court, and named Maude Benzer, and Della Erdley as half sisters living in Los Angeles, California, and Mason Ranck and Dorris Ranck as half brothers, the first living in Oregon, and the second in Lenox, Iowa.

That on or about December 7, 1955, the State Board of Social Welfare of the State of Iowa, filed a claim in the amount of \$7383.60 against the Estate of Sam Kepner. This claim was duly filed by L. S. Morteson, representing the State Board of Social Welfare, and was accompanied by an Affidavit to the effect that he was duly authorized to file such claim.

That on or about March 13, 1955, after this Administrator had made arrangements for purchasing a rather inexpensive marker, the undersigned administrator did make application to the Court for the payment of the \$12.00 annual premium on his Administrator's Bond, and the purchase of a monument in the approximate sum of \$90.00. That the Court did allow both the sums, for the payment of the annual premium on the Administrator's bond, and the payment of \$90.00 for the purchase of a grave marker for the deceased, Sam Kepner.

That since that date, the undersigned Administrator has received a notice of release from appraisement from the Inheritance Tax Division of the State of Iowa, <u>cantackers</u> and <u>credits</u> and has also filed his clearance for money and credits and personal taxes with the Clerk of the Page County District Court.

THIS Administrator further prays the Court to order this Administrator to close the Estate of Sam Kepner, Deceased, after first making the above described payments; that this Final Report be accepted and ratified; that this Administrator be released from any further duties as Administrator in the above entitled estate; and that his bondsmen be released and sureties exonerated.

the Estate of Sam Kepner Administrator of

comes before this Court the Administrator of the Estate of Sam Kepner, Deceased, and shows the Court that he has made certain investigation to find the final residence of the Deceased, has corresponded with Benjamin Smith, Attorney in Grand Rapids, Michigan, on the subject, has taken all necessary proceedings in establishing the estate, and has duly served in the capacity of Administrator of said Estate.

PAGE COULD

HAY14.056 PD

That in this capacity said Administrator did receive and deposit in the Estate account the sum of \$1459.11, and did make a Preliminary Inventory to that effect.

That the Administrator of the above entitled estate did make sufficient investigation to find the heirs of Sam Kepner and that there has since been filed in the Estate of Sam Kepner a claim by the Iowa Board of Social Welfare in the total amount of \$7383.60.

That the Administrator further shows that he did make application for the purchase and erection of a grave marker and also Guardian's Bond premium, all of which were allowed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Administrator of the above entitled estate be authorized to pay unto the Clerk of the District Court the sum of  $10^{-70}$  Dollars in full payment of costs of said estate; pay unto the Administrator for fees in his own behalf, the same in the sum of  $150^{-10}$ Dollars As Administrator's fees, and pay the balance of 1196 and  $16^{-70}$ Dollars unto the State Board of Social Welfare, State, of Iowa, in part payment of their claim filed in the above entitled estate. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Final Report be accepted and ratified, the Administrator be released from any further duties, and his bondsmen released and sureties exonerated.

THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF IOWA IDGE OF

	*	*	*	*	*	*
In the Matter of the E	stat	e		I	No.	8415
of				I		
SAM KEPNER,				I	APP	LICATION
Decease	d			I		
	*	*	*	×	*	*

Comes now the duly appointed, qualified and acting Administrator of the Estate of Sam L. Kepner, and for his Application shows the Court:

That there are presently funds in the Page County State Bank under the name of the Estate of Sam Kepner, Deceased, to the total amount of \$1459.11.

That there is presently due and owing the Merchants Mutual Bonding Company, corporate surety on the bond of said Administrator, the sum of \$12.00 annual premium.

That there has been requested by Doris Ranck, half brother of the deceased, Sam Kepner, that there be a marker placed upon the grave of Sam Kepner in the Cemetery near Yorktown, Iowa.

WHEREFORE, the Administrator in the above entitled estate does hereby pray the Court to authorize said Administrator to pay unto Merchants "utual Bonding Company of Des Moines, Iowa. the sum of \$12.00 for the annual premium on the Administrator's bond; and that further the Court authorizes that the Administrator pay unto the Clarinda Monument Company the sum of \$90.00 in payment for a marker to be placed upon the grave of said deceased.

